Parts Manual

Counter Type Gas Convection Steamer

Series: SteamCraft Model 21CGA5

1333 East 179" Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44110

.
(-
Phone: (216) 481-4900 CleVeland

1-800-338-2204
Fax: (216) 481-3782
www.clevelandrange.com




LET. REVISIONS [ DATE |8y
A__|uroarro ren varios £.0.°8 vEn €0 102122 | 11-03-4 | P20

Lt

1.1 SEE INSTACTION DAANIND 10430
FOR LABEL LOCATIONS,

2.1 SEE DETACTION DAAIND 1043873
FOR HOSE LOCATIONS,

3.1 REYVESIOH PAROLS lA)’Aéé [4% <]

HEXT TO MFECTED ITEW [LRIITR
OF MATERIAE LY,

4.1 FOR STEAN QUT-CFF SXITOH OPTION $£2
100500 FOR LOCATICN OF HOLES ||
OAAYING FO43SS FOA PICTOAIAL YIA

A 1044880560 HOSE, SILICORE 172 1D X /4 00K 9
070851 | BAEATFER/ SPAAY NOZZLE ASSEIBLY
9994 SWITCH, AOCKER, SPST (CLEAN LIGHT)

80 34321 -CLIP, SWALL

591 AR| 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL

S8 3 4892 WJT, HEX LOCK ELASTIC 10-24

s1] 3 9207 SCREW, PAN HEAD 10-20 X 172, &3
48 |t 1084041 | VALVE ASSEMBLY, GAS, P

08404 VALVE ASSDMBLY, GAY, MATURAL
[ 9l SCREW, HEX WASH HD, SLYD, +10 X 172
08444 HXD, FLLE CUTEA ASSN,
08 WIAE OORD AN, J WIRE, 16 GA,, 105C
A 08579 SUSHING, HEYCO, STAAIN RELIEF

08 FITTING, BULXHEAD 1/2°

| 08 FITTING, HOSE 174 H X 173 FFT
o o8 RIPRE 174X T (., BRASS
i 038 FITTING, SULIGEID 174"

A or [T I0T68T | beAT STATDAY, PATE

DETAIL 8 = [7100780 | WEAT STARORY / [HT. BLOROOWE FATE

CETAIL A wmd 0] = | 15072 | THERAL SWITH

45 1082301 | SFAXY NOZTLE ASSY, §C 3.1, §.0 610
10848 | POAT ASSDBLY, DESCALER

105848 | CLWP, PLASTIC 9/4 0.0, TRE

108821 FLOAT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER, SC3.1 GAS|
ST TSR uT b

2
8

[ 23131 | WasrkR, FUT, Ui
beTAL = | 23120 | WASHER, FAT, 38 X T/0

= 7104409 | CLOGORE, THENAL GPENTRG

= [ 108445 | "SCREW,_TAUSS HD.8-02 X_313, &%
TA?LE = e Ry SRS TR, 3094 X 12, S8 )

08442 | QUARD, SWITCH FAGTECTION

04198 EWITCH ASSY, OPT. STEAM SHUT-CFF
04408 NIPRLE |-f}§ X 6173, 8K
O14501_ | (EQ, ADJUSTABLE, PLASTIC, 4°
LLYA] min-’ﬁ 3

X ob (1 WT,

25 [ SSAEEN, COPARTIENT OREI
e 4088 1 NUT, X, FLASTIC LooK, 170550
&~ o087 [ A0, SUF, 3

23118 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 X S/¥, 84
‘i_"'"uu ["NIT, X 174530, 8
040732 | HINGE ASSY, WELD, TO#
1640791 | HINGE ASSY, WELD, BOTTOM

104017 PIN, HINGE
Q4060 SCAEW, TAOSS HD, SHI, VET. 48 X 172

01308 iN, RACK SUPPORT

1423 MCK, PAN SLIDE  20°

9170 SCAEW, HEX HEAD 1/4-20 X 625, &3
04840 CONDENSEA, ASSY, SPAAY

1 01883 WASHER, FLAT 010 &/3
13 4872 NUT, HEX LOCK, 10-32

1 3108 WASHER, LOCK, 174 KATLING, S/
- 08308 PANEL, CONTACOL ASSY, CN/CFF

OETAIL -{ - 04ig1 PANEL , CONTAQL ASSY, VECHANICAL

A - 04238 PAREL, OONTAQL ASSY, ELECTACHIC
4078 NUT, LOOK 1/2-13 PREVAILING TOROLE
3149 WASHEA-NLCH, TYPE 6-8
4698 HUT, DOOR CATCH LOUNTING, &3
04048 CATCH, OCOA

1

= ::382832&!&[2‘22 “33‘23‘-!2'3]‘-‘43‘
g

A 04202 | DOOA_ASSY., INNEA ]
TARLE | ~-eq 10— 085751 | DOOA ASSY, H.U. WAOGO, WAGTUATOR
- 08578 0008 ASSY, H.L. WA
9 04193 IRSULATION, 3007 WAA?

08439 SASE, WELD ASSY, SCS.1 GAS

08522 YALVE ASSY, WATEA INLET, SC3.1 GAS
08338 SHEETING, TOP/BAOK, SCS.1 GAS
08340 SHEETING, SIDE, SC5.) GAS

08524 YALVE ASSEMBLY, DRAIN, 5C3.T GAS
108523 | COMPONENT PAREL ASSY, SC5.1 GAS
108407 | GENERATOR ASSEMBLY, 9C3.1 GAS
1041971 § CAVITY, WELD ASSY, £CS.1 H.L.

TAME |*
TN ST-OF 0P TI0%

TIMER OPTIONS ~ CETAIL A ITEM | QY PAAT 1O, DESCAIPTION
-=a TOLERARCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
\ 10T A8 voren) 1333 East 1T9IN S1. Cloveland, Ohbe 44110-2574
\
[ DECTHAL — [SCALE DRAWN 8Y APPAOVED BY
J A NIS I DUTCHWAN I ot
« e o T THTLE STEAMCRAFT LLTRA 5, GAS, H.L.
- - t N/A FINAL ASSEMBLY, ALL OPTIONS
106191 104308 priftiedd DATE DRANTNG MO, FEV,
o & e X 08-02-93 C - 106451 A




. |LET. REVISIONS DATE |BY
A |P/H 108384 WAS 108524 AND ADODED 08-03-93] #J0)
NOTES:: P/NS 104382, 1058500800, 108591,
11008500400
1.} SEE INDIVIDUAL ASSEMBLY DAAWINGS b |se0rm nor s sy o oo koozaal 77
1/8° 1.0, BOSES 3 FITTINGS AN 108522
Y3 10087 MO 108528 AEAACED
100219 AND 108524 REPLACED 106384 AND
108488 REPUACED 104301 PER £0 9C-2492 A1
C | UPOATED PEA VARIQUS €.0.°8 11-07-94] PJy
~ SEE .0, «C-2132
1 1070591 | BAEATHER/SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY
33 2 105847 CLAWP, PLASTIC T-1/0 HOSE
32 ) 1 11080931400] HOSE, SILICONE 374 X 1.00 X 14 LG.
wr. —d 31 | - 106428 | PORT ASSY, DESCALER
30 | 1 11044680900 HOSE, STLICONE 172 X a/4 X 0 LG.
A e, —1 29 - 100523 OOMPONENT PANEL ASS°Y., SC 5.1, GAS
FERIE 108521 | FLOAT / DESCALER ASS°Y, SC 5.1, GAS
o — [ = 106404 | GAS VALVE ASS'Y,
26| 2 03641 COUPLING, BULKHEAD, 174 1P5. BRASS
25 2 106457 NIPPLE, 174 X 7 LG., BRASS
A A 106468 FITTING, HOSE 174 H X 174 FPY, 1A
AMN 23] T |1058501300] HOSE, NI-80. 174 X 172 X 13° LG,
A 21 108882 FITTING, HOSE 178 H X 178 FPT, &1
20| 1 708663 FITTING, HOSE 178 A X 174 FPT, SiR,
AN _20 1 |10886841500] HOSE, NT-80, 178 X 478 X 15° LG,
i9 | 106522 VALVE ASS’Y, WATER TNLET
A . — 19 - 1087601 HEAT STANDBY PLATE
- 108760 HEAT STANDBY / INT. BLOWOOWN PLATE
e — 17 - 108439 BASE, WELD ASSEMBLY
AN 16 [ 106524 VALVE ASSEMBLY, DRAIN
15 1 110866842800] HOSE, NT-80, 1/8 X 3/8 X 26 LG,
14 3 1082301 SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, STEAMCRAFT
13 1 102581 HEYQD BUSHING, TNSULATOR, 7/8°
12 ] 02600 HEYCO BUSHING SB~875-11, INSULATOR
A w. —{ 1] - 1041971 CAVITY, WELD ASSEMBLY
10 I |1058501900] HOSE, NT-80, 174 X 172 X 19° LG,
9 8 108526 HOSE CLAMP, METAL 3/8 X 5/8 X 6/16
[] I _11044662700{ HOSE, SILIOORE, 1/2 X 3/4 X 27 (G.
7 ] 0448620001 HOSE, SILIOONE, 172 X 374 X 20 LG,
8 ] 044662200] HOSE, SILIOONE, 172X 374 X 22 LG.
5 | 044661600/ HOSE, SILICONE, 172 X 374 X 18 LG,
1 10 105848 HOSE CLAMP, NYLON, 3/4° 0O HOSE
3 1 [1043792200] HOSE, SILICONE, 174 X 172 X 22° LG.
2 2 104383 HOSE CLAMP, NYLON, 1/72° 0D HOSE
w. —{ | - 1068407 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
| TEM | QTY.J PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10T M toreod 1333 East 1791h S1, Clovaland, Chis 44110-2574
[ DECIWAL € DRAWN BY P
ovn Lotz L oroman [ S
preryyam AU HOSE DETAIL .
s'cs;e#ﬁm'gés%:hoe&;\&?rv "AMEH £ NA STEAMCRAFT ULTRA §, G/
3 DATE DRAKING 10, <
O IE AP O G 0 S o | 08-17-03 .C - 1083573 |




HOTES:
1. SEE WIRING DIAGRAH 104185 FOR MIRE
CORNECTICH POINTS.

TRIS DESIKH CEXAINES A PRPATETARY (TEM
4O 15 T HOFEATY (F CLOVELIO MAE.
TS WG 15 KT 10 K OONIED R U670
NIKT DE XA ¢ QABAND =~

Y

~¢

* L IR, DEFRE
JHLTING OEAY

TS ]
A 104390 TRANSFORVER ASSOLY

LET. REVISIONS OATE_| BY

A | ITEM 12 WAS 20478, €.0. C-178I 9-18-90; RIOS

B | ITEM 3 WAS 104054 1-23-91|PJD
ITEMS 7 & 8 WERE QTY. OF 4

PICTORIAL CHANGES TO ITEMS 2,3 8§ 12
REMOVED RELAY ITEMS - 03524, 03525,
IOéS(S)S."I,%MG. 1041290200

C | ADDED TERMINALS TO 104390 ITEM o1 ) 5-03-91| PJD
AND 104389 ITEM 212

ITEM 12 WAS 1040071 PANEL, TIMER ANDY
ITEN 1 WAS 1040072 TRANSFORMER

-E.0. 1784 RI

o e ———

{=S]] .
>
o 1w

_——

100164 ] HARESS, WIRING, ELECTRIC OCRTACL THOT SO
104389 1 TIVER ASSEMBLY, NOC
146! WL Iilllo-ﬂ Ewlﬂcltﬁ( :

1DIE7% /4
[

AL
1020 AT, B 8- BSTIC L0 )
101855 | WISHER, FLAT 110 355

Ti8I7 %mm

WA [TTES- Ll |

13580 T SIch. Aaeh, (0T, WOF ﬁ! 1]
LB, QOMTACL PAREL, BLECTRONIC & 3.1
12

SRS . ———
Fm"””“‘ CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

1383 £t 1800 S1. Cendund, Al HIO-ZTH

T:'W}?{./A WVA Tmn B RICS Im:r I

T MRE pANEL, CONTAOL ASSEWBLY

t WA ELECTRONIC SC 5.1

(1 16 10. [ .
X 9-11-90 C- 104238 ' _CJ

KT M 10w




‘ B

LET, REVISIONS i § 8Y

A | REMVED ITEMS 5, 6. 849  |T0o.41| P.D.
REVISED ITEN 1 PICTORIAL
£.0. 1876 Rl ~ COST REDUCTION

B SEE €.0. ¥ C-1957 R | 07-31-911 P.0.

]
| .l‘hq
INDICATOR CH PRYEL A o
RO08 MST LIE W, \ >
— _~| ‘
| ’lkb

£F0

<ll;f;;$_ 1] J ™

‘L PuL e
ALYIKG ORAY
] 14612 HQ- 1NG HEX
' i S
o NI ! MER
] - ]
2417 R TIVER
2 14817 BLACK OXIDE 1/4-X0 TEX T
STt AT SRR T
8 X1 T WOURTITG SCREWS
103727 | CABEL. CONTACL PAREL, WORIL
| 107085 OCKTACL PANEL WITH STWDS
0. an. PART 1D, DESCRIPTION
L CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
oot e 130 Ent 1184 S1. Clenlnd, Qs 4010-514
T [ o [y g [OOT T
] "™ CONTROL PANEL ASSENBLY
THS ESH DESOAISS & PROPILEVARY (1B t NA MANUAL STEAMCRAFT 5.1
o oWk AT D B o TR .
T IE SO OF CDELW) WE. X 7-9-90 C- 104191 , B




lter | REVISIONS | DATE JoY]

Lﬁf oo %

— “l
S !

t i
| PEEL PAPER

: )
!
| | 8 [ 1 [ 19093 SWITCH, ROCKER, DPDT, W/ RED LIGHT
A I NOT, HEX 1/4-20, STEEL
2 2 6 | 1 | 20478 TIVER, SOLID STATE TNTEAVAL 3 WINUTE
\ 5 |1 7161873 | NUT, HEX 1/4-20 ELASTIC LOCK
R 4 1’7 1 102533 BLOCK, CONTACT
| <' *OLEM PAEL BEFORE | 3 [T [ 102534 | SWITCH, SELECTOR
o ] 2 |7 [T106298 | LABEL, CONTRGL PANEL. GRAOFF. SC 5.1
T |V 17706803 | PANEL WELDWENT, ONAEF OONTROL, SC 3.1/5.1
ITEM | QTY.] PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
50T 8 Ty 1333 Eas) 1791h St. Cleveland, Ohlo 441102574
DECTAL € ORAWN BY APPROVED BY
£ .030 /e'=|'l DUTCHMAN l
ANGUAR THLE PANEL. ASSY, ON/OFF CONTROL
N R o g S STEAVCRAFT 5.
THIS DRAWING {S NOT TO BE COPIED OR UéE DATE DRAYING NO. REY,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND PANGE. K 01-15-93 C - 106305 -




LET, REVISIONS | OATE Ty
A | PAIS 105901 & 104987 ADCED, 08-20-99 PO
HOTES : 1.} USE LOCTITE 9222 = LOW STRENGTH (3104146) ON |TEM 4 PICTORIAL CHANGE, REDRAWN CADKEY

7T ]2 103841 BUSHING, BRONZE
6 | 4 18357 RIVET, 1/8° DIA, FLUSH BREAK, 85
s | 2 102228 | SPRING, DOOR
114 14879 NJT, +10~24 ACORH, 5/8
3 14 101655 | WASHER, 10 FLAT, $/5
2 11 103843 [ LATCH, DOOR -~ PADDLE TYPE
[ 1042072 | 0O0R, QUTER WELD ASSY, W/SCS TAB, S/C 5.1, AL
ITEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCAIPTION
TOLERARCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
16T M wome 1333 Eaed 17910 S1. Cioveland, Ohle 44110-2574
[TECTRAL [ SCALE I DRAWN BY 'mmo [1]
2 NA 5/8z1 JIH
AR T DOOR, CUTER ASSEMBLY, H.L.
THIS 0€ DESCAIBES A PACPRIETARY ITEM t N/A SC 5.1 CONV, W/ SWITCH ACTUATOR
4"’?3'3M'.m"?§‘,%,' % BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRANING 10, REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF ¢ K 02-04_93l C - 1042062 c

2.) USE ATV {#00933) ON ITEM 6
3.) ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANDLE

PER E.O, #C~2441 B2

B [ PANS 105901 & 104987 REF. CMLY 08-05-9 PO
PER E.O. 1C-2441 B3

C | P/HS 105901 & 104987 REMOVED 12-139 £
PER £.0, 1C-2441 RS




NOTES:

1) USE LOCKTITE 4222 - LOW STRENGTH (4104146) ON 1TEM 4

2.1 USE RTY (1009331 ON ITEM 6
3.) ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANDLE

7 ]2 T03641 | BUSHING, BRONIE
(X 18357 RIVET, (78° DIA. FLUSH BREAK, $/5
5 |2 102228 | SPRING, DOOR
i 4 14679 NUT, #10-24 ACORN, §/%
314 101655 | WASHER, *#10 FLAT, S/5
2 |1 103643 [ LATOH, DOOR - PADDLE TYPE
1 [ 1042073 | OOCA, OUTER ¥ELD ASSY, ¥/3S TAB, S 5.1, H.A
ITEM | QTY . PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLEMHCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
et 4 e 1333 Easl 1791h S, Clavelond, Onls 44110-2574
W scusj/e=' ,mm armm" lmrmm (X
[ o] TIne DOOR, CUTER ASSEMBLY, H.R,
THIS DESIGH DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY [TEM + N/A SC 5.1 CONV, W/ SWITCH ACTUATOA
?’n‘.’s'ém'ﬁé"?';‘ﬁ % 3E COPIED O USED BATE DRAWING 10, eV,
YITHUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. oK 08-30-93 C - 1042063 | s

LET. REVISIONS DATE {8}
- | SEEE.0. 1C-2411 M2 ~28-93] PJD)
A | P/NS 105901 & 104987 REF, ONLY  D8-05-93( PJ)|
AND MOVED TO UNDER DOOR LATCH

PER E,0. 1C~2441 R3

B [ P/NS 105901 & 104387 REMOVED 121393 PO
PER E.0, ¥C-2441 RS




LET, REVISIONS DATE BY

A ) ADDED HEMS 1 & 8, ITEM 7 WAS 104205 8/25/91 | JPB

8 | AR 00932 SEALANT, CLEAR RIV
7 2 66508 STUD, DOOR MOUNTING, INNER
6 6 | 14665 NUT, HEX LOCK, 1/4-20 S/S
5 1 104204 § DOOR WELDMENT, INNER, S/C 5.1
4 | 104026 | GASKET, DOOR S/C 5.1
3 | 104022 | PLATE, INNER GASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
A 2 | 104021 PLATE, GASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
| 6 | 104719 | BOLY, CARRIAGE 1/4-20 X 1.000"
‘\\ e [ PAST KO, DESCRIPTION
< i CLEVELAND RANGE ING.
(EXCEPT AS NOTID) ? -
RTV APPLIED AROUND 1333 €ost 179th St Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
SQ. ON BASE OF HEAD o;c:mu_ SCALE NONE l DRAWN BY P8 I APPROVED BY
TR i DOOR, INNER ASSY.
11 STEAMCRAFT 5,1
) DAIE DRAWING KO, REV
B B P B B S S i | o |- 10002 A




NOTE : ASSEMBLED UNIT
1) SEE DRAWING 1063573 FOR HOSE LOCATIONS.

2} ITEMS MARKED °REF” ARE INCLUDED IN THIS BILL
OF MATERIALS FOR REFERENCE ONLY,
THE “ASSEMBLED UNIT® DRAWING DEPICTS THE ACTUAL
REQUIRED PARTS FOR THIS ASSEMBLY.

TO
GENERATOR

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

SEE
NOTE 2

LET. REVISIONS DATE {BY

A [SEE E.0. 1C-2631 08-02-04 iPJD
15 A/R 1 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
14 ] 106428 PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER ‘
13 | 1058450900 HOSE, NORPRENE, 1/2 1D X 3/4 WXy L6
12 | 105848 CLAMP, PLASTIC, 3/4° OD HOSE
1 | 1060931400] HOSE, SILICONE, 374 IDX 1 CD X 14° LG.
10 2 105847 CLAMP, PLASTIC, 1-1/8" HOSE
9 | 06240 FITTING, 374 H X 3/4 MPT
8 1 02565 REDUCER, 374 X 1/2, BRASS
7 | 14324 NIPPLE, CLOSE 1/2°, BRASS
8 | 106158 CHECK VALVE, 1/2° SWING W/ RUBBER SEAT
5 ] 05253 ELBOW, STREET, 90°' X 1/2, BRASS
4 | 08237 FITTING, 1/2 H X 1/2 MPT, BRASS
3 | 20249 TEE, 374" MALE RUN, BRASS
2 2 106678 BRACKET, TOP/BOT. FLOAT SUPPORT
] ] 105877 FLOAT, ASSEMBLY, STEAMCRAFT
TTEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
IEXCEY AS KOTED) | 1333 East 179th 5t. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110~2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ .030 1/4° DUTCHMAN v
AGOAR ] "€ £LOAT AND DESCALER ASSEMBLY
AR STEAMCRAFT 5.1, GAS
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK 05-12-93 B - 106521 | A




DETAIL A-A
SCALE: 1/2:1

ELECTRICAL
WIRE

ASSEMBLED VIEW
SCALE: 1/4x

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS ORAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

EXPLODED ASSEMBLY

SCALE:

1/4=1

REFERENCE :
260AHM 5 OF 5

LET.

REViSIONS DATE |BY

CORRECTED P/N 105787 7~30-92| SM

ROTATED 90° P/NS 105787 [10-10-92| PD
& 104380 PER EO #C-2304

THIS ASSEMBLY REPLACES  [02-02-93] PD
P/N 104091 ON SC 3.1,

5.1 ELECT, & SC 10 ELECT.
PER EO *C-2277 R3

5

00934

SEALANT, RECTORSEAL

10

14618

NUT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20, §/S

23105

WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 1/4, S/§

104276

SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 x 5.5, §/8

104040

CAP, FLOAT BOTTCM

1040190388

TUBE, PCLYSULFONE, 2 x .125 x 3.875

103728

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FLOAT

104041

GASKET, FLOAT ASSEMBLY

104039

TOP, FLOAT. STEAMCRAFT

Niw|mjonimi~N@

104380

FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/8 MPT

P Rt § S N i UG SR NS P

105787

FITTING, HOSE BARB, 90°, 1/4 H x 1/8 MPT

I TEM [QTY,

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES
(EXCEPT A9 MOTED)

CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

1333 Eas!l 179th S1. Cleveiand, Ohio 44110-2574

DECTMAL
t N/A

SCALE l DRAWN BY
AS SHOWN| S. MILEWSKI

APPROVED BY

ANGULAR
t NA

TITLE

FLOAT ASSEMBLY, STEAMCRAFT
10 ELECTRIC, 3.1 AND §.1

CK

DATE
05-28-92

DRAWING NO. REV.
B - 105877 | ¢




8 1 085112700 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 ID X 27.000 LG

/ 2| 107312 CLAMP, HOSE METAL TENSION, 1.125 0D HOSE
0 2| 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 X 3/4

d 1 20206 TEE, 3/4 BRASS

4 1 085110600 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 1D X 6.000

3 1 109641 PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER

/ 1 108724 PLATE, DESCALER PORT CVRSN

1 1 108723 GASKET, DESCALER PORT CVRSN


fgorman
Typewriter
108727 

http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle108727?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf

lLET | REVISIONS | ATE | BY

ASSEMBLED UNIT

£
10 ENO
g0k
10] T 1058500600] HOSE, NT-80. 174 X 1/2 X 6° LG.
9 | 105787 FITTING, HOSE T/ H X 178 NPT, 30"
8 | T hevrivogoo . NI-80, 174 X -
7 4 0 1.x2i9 | CLAMP, METAL, WORM DRIVE .
6 1 T ] 105786 FITTING, HOSE 174 R X 1/4 NPT, 90°
5 11085051400 | HOSE, DARIPREEN 3/4° 1D X 14~ LG,
4 ] 22244 VALVE, DRAIN, PARKER
3 2 06240 FTITTING, HOSE 374 H X 3/4 NPT, STRA
2 1 1085050300 HOSE, DARTPREEN 374~ (D X 3° LG.
1 4 03207 CLAMP, METAL,
| TEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
I e ———
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(DXLPT A8 WD) 1333 East 179th S(. Clovelsnd, Ohlo 44110-257+4
DECTMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ N/A 3/8z1 ] DUTCHMAN ,
[Avcoar [ TIME VALVE ASSEMBLY, DRAIN
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM 1+ N/A STEAMCRAFT 5.1, GAS
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE .
THIS DIAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAYING NO. REY.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. X 05~12-93 C - 106524 -
- “nmtand




—

T TA/R] 00934 ALANT, RECTORSEAL
¥ | 2 | 03201 CUGW, WORE, LINED, WAX 0D 1.125° |
% {7 lioses01100] WOSE, NI-80, 174 X 172 X 11" 16|
T 2] 108526 | CLAWP, HOSE, WORM DRIVE,3/16-5/16
BT 105788 FITYTNG, HOSE 174 W X 174 T, %"
3 L [ TOSE, DARTPREEN 3/4” 10X 14715, ]
T T | VALVE, DRAIN, RSO0 |
31 2 § s
% T {0BBTI0q00 ] WOSE, SILBRADE, 9747 D X 37 L6, |
T 17 03004 | CLAF, HOSE, Worll DATVE, 3/ |
(TTEM | QY[ PART WO, DESCRIFTION
TOLEMICES CLE .
vcxart 4 who) 1333 ;...Yﬁﬁ‘:ﬁfoc.fdﬁ.‘ffm.'.’ﬁ.m.
[ OECTAL SHE TR Y [ Y
TWA io2ee] puTcHaN TR s
e T E VALVE ASSEMBLY, DRAIN
THI$ CESIGN DESCAIBES A PROPRIETARY |TBM $NA STENCRAFT 3.1 AND §.1
MO 1S THE PAOHEATY OF CLEVELAND RAKGE.
THIS ORAWING (8 NOT TO BE  COPIED OA LSED DATE DRAIRG 1O, L8
WITHOUT THE APPACAL OF CLEVELARD RAGE, o | 02-12-93 | C - 106384 l A

NOTE:

1) Rotate solenoid valve 45' clockwise
for left hinging units, Rotale sofenoid valve
45* counter-clockwise for righl hingling units,

@W ,

%
Z
F;Lﬁp )

Co pf? B
9 \\$ l

DATE
L3k

REVISIONS
A | ADDED NOTE FOR ASSEMBLY,




NOTE :
I. USE THREAD JOINT COMPOUND
AS REQUIRED TO SEAL.
2:00

&

DRAIN VALVE
(COIL END)

FILL

200
SUPPLY

’—7——J DRAIN VALVE
! (MAIN BODY)

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

SEE

LET.

REV]SIONS

DATE |BY

106522 REPLACED 104087,
106526 REPLACED 106219,
ADOED NEW PARTS & NEW TUBING
LAYQUT PER E.O. ¥C-2492

08-23-93 | PJD

wore 1 — 12 [A/R 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
A 1] 1 [1058500600] TUBING, NT-80, 1/4° X 6
10| 1 104381 | FITTING, HOSE, 174 H X 174 WeT, STH.
AN 9 | 106663 FITTING, MALE RN, 174 VBT X 174 FPT
8 2 106661 FITTING, HOSE, 1/8 H X 1/4 WPT, STR.
AN T | 05235 ELBOW, STREET 1/4 X 90°, BRASS
6 | 106588 | FITTNG, TEE, 174 H X 1A WT X 174 B
AN 5 2 106526 CLAMP, HOSE, 3/8°X 5/8 X 5/16 W
4 3 105786 | FITTING, #OSE, 1/4 B X 1/4 WY, 90
3 3 22218 SOLENOID VALVE
2 6 101872 SCREW. 8-32 X 1/4 THD. CUT
| | 104284 BRACKET, MOUNTING
ITEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(EXCEIT 48 WD) | 1933 Eagt 1704h S, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE . IDRAWN BY ,APPROVED BY
t N/A 1/2 = 1 ARB
WA | Y yALVE ASSY, WATER INLET
] ' SC 3.1 8 5.1, H.L.
DATE DRAWING NO, REV,
CK 08-24-93 B - 106522 | A




ler ] REVISIONS [ oaTE Tay

HOLES AND SLOTS USED ON COMPONENT

o BOX TO MOUNT FLOAT/DESCALER ASSY.
]
o
8 4892 NJT, HEX LOCK ELASTIC 10-24
7 01655 WASHER, FLAT 110, S/3
(] 9287 SCAEW, PAR HEAD 10-24 X 172, /5
5 = 041871 | CAVITY, WELD ASSY,, H.L.
4 - 08338 SHEETING, TOP/BACK
- 06407 GENERATOR ASSY.
06523 OOPONENT PAMEL ASSY.
108521 FLOAY AND DESCALER ASSY.
ITEM] QTY.] PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERACES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10GHT A3 10xe0) 1333 Exol 179tk 8. Clevatand, Ohle 44110-2574
[ DECTIRL [ SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED B
t N/A 3/18z) I DUTCHUAN ] Y
rsvomm R INSTALLATION OF FLOAT/DESCALER
wslgegim’%ﬁ}ea&ugmAwm £ N/A TO OCMPONENT BOX ON ULTRA 5 GAS
. THIS DRAYIHG 1§ NOT 70 0E COPIED OA USED TATE DRANTIG 0, TV,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. o 07-14-94 C - 260AKY -




LET, AEVISIONS OATE |BY
A | SEE E.0, C-2132 12-16-94 #ID)

- SEE NOTE 2

/\/@ - SEE NOTE 2

4

SEE NOTE 4 //

REF. —
f

|

'

1.} BREATHER ASSY, (10705911 TO REPLACE ONE SPRAY NO2ZLE ASSY,
110823011 ONE PLACE PER CAVITY ON ALL STEAMCRAFT WTRA WNITS
Al ONE COMPARTMENT UNITS * ONE BREATHER ASSY.
B) THO COMPARTMENT UNITS s TWO BREATHER ASSY.

2.1 8° HOSE 1S 70 BE SECURED WITH NYLON CABLE TO THE MOSE

REF. - OF THE SPRAY MOZZLE ASSY. DIAECTLY ASOVE THE NEW ASSY,
3.1 CHECK VALVE - SIDE WHICH AEADS *VAC* MUST FACE OOWN
TOKARD HOSE BARS
4.1 TS (2N 201991 AND ITEM 8 (P/N 1040481 TO BE POTATED
TO AN THAT WILL MATCH THE OTHER SPRAY NOZZLES
OR MEET A MATING HOSE FITTING
5.1 SEE_INSTRUCTICHAL DRAWINGS 280ALD1-280ALM7 FOR
REF, INSTALLATICN OF THIS ASSEMBLY INTO THE STEAMCAAFT
AA UNITS,
REF. ~[74 - 104048 FITTING, 1/2 HOSE X 174 WPT
3 ] 20451 TIE., NYLON CABLE
2 1__J1043790500 HOGE, SILICONE 1/4 10X 17200 X §
1 107032 CHECK VALVE, PLASTIC D)APHRAGH
0 1 __[10437903001 HOSE, SILICONE 174 1D X 1/2 00 X 3
9 3 104383 CLAMP, HOSE, NYLON
REF. -8 - 05238 ELBOW, 174 X 90°, BRASS
7 | 4411 NIPPLE, 1/4 X 1,5°, BRASS
SEE NOTE 4 [: | 04381 FITTING, 1/4 HOSE X 1/4 WPT
$ [ 019 TEE, 1/4 BRASS
4 - 04081 NUT, HEX JAM 5/8-18 BAASS
REF 3 - 04232 WASHER, FLAT 5§78
: 2 - 04082 GASKET, STEAM INJECTOR
i - 04009 FITTING ASSY,, STEAM SUPPLY
| TEM | QTY.] PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TCLERAICES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
ot a4 sor 1333 Easl 191N 81, Clavelend, Oble 41110-2574
(DRI | SCACE ,wm (17 APPROVED BY
£ N/A /1621 DUTCHMAN l
[ROR ] "ME  BREATHER/SPRAY NOZZLE ASSY. (1/2° HOSES
%s;ge#ﬁmpp&ﬁ}gz&Au&ﬁwAMm * N/A STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 3, 5 & 10
THIS DRAXING 15 HOT 10 BE COPIED OR USED BATE DRANING RO, FEV.
WITHUUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND ARNE o 09-15-94 C ~ 107059 A




ASSEMBLED
INLT

LET. REVISIONS ODATE |BY

A 1103936 WAS P103936, 106128 & 09-14-93 [P0
106127 ¥ERE X10 SCREWS, AOCED
15010 & 18358 PER EO #L-2502

B8 {P/N 106754 WAS 106127, REMOVED 01714443 |OFA
S/N TAG PER ED #C2548

AMNCTIT2 o 56
2 ey . 3
A A J.106Ee8 | SCREW, TORX SLOI #6 X 1.000
| (2600 BUSHING, INSULATOR, HEYCO SB-875- 11
3 102561 BUSHING, INSULAIOR
8 | 14658 NUT, HEX 10-24 S/S
7 i 23114 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH ¥10 $/S
6 | 20304 GROUND LUG, BURNDY #KPABC
S 1 10123) SCREW, 10-24 X 1,2 TRUSS HKEAD
4 i 44164 TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 POLE
3 1 20528 TRANSFORMER, 24 vOLT
2 ] 03546 SPARK IGNITION CONTROL MDDULE
Nt | 103936 | PANEL, COMPONENT WELD ASSY.
ITEM | GTY.] PART NO, DESCRIPTION
VOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10XErt 43 sane0 s 1333 Eost 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
OECIMAL SCALE l DRAWN BY ,APPROVEO ay
t N/A 172=1 DUTCHMAN
THLE

TGWAR ]

COMPONENT, PANEL, H.L.

mn:loeilgpggg:;esé%f:%{zlenzwen tN/A STEAMCRAFT 5.1, GAS

AHD 13 TH Al . ——
THIS ORAYING 1S HOT 10 6€ COPIED OR USED DATE ORAVING NO. c 06523 RV
YITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RAMGE. K 05-12-93 - 8




NOTE :
1.} ROTATE 45' ITEMS 4, 5, 6, 7 AND 8

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS ORAWING 15 NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

[LET.|

REVISIONS | DATE |BY

g |-=.| 1064021 TORIFACE, #41 DRILL, LP GAS
- ] 106402 | ORIFACE, 121 DRILL, NATURAL GA
7 1 106460 | NUT, /4 NPT, BRASS
6 [ | 1106459 | FITTING, OONP. I/2 T X 1/4 WPT. 90°
5 |1 1106405 | TUBING, 1/2°. FORMED
14 11 | 06205 FITTING, COMP. 1/2 T X 172 WPT. 90°
3 |1 106406 | TUBING, 1/2°, FORMED
2 |2 106204 FITTING, OOMP. 1/2 T X 1/2 MPT. STAA.
| - 1064001 | GAS VALVE, LP
- | 106400 | GAS VALVE, NATURAL
ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |INC.
IEXCEPT AS NOTED) | 1333 Eag{ 1791h Si. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE DAAWN BY ,APPROVED BY
+ N/A 1/2=1 DUTCHMAN
ANGUCAR ] TVTLE GAS VALVE ASSEMBLY
+ N/A SC 5.1, GAS, LP & NATURAL
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK 06-14-93 B - }8228:'Nk$.' -




NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS +.125° , UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

e ~ CENTERL INE T CENTERLINE N
/ L2727 & 1257 ~ ' OF IGNITOR / /“ OF PORTS N
i \
) //\ \\ e 081" £ 125 :
% | [/

1
§ ] ¢ 1D
CRTN S
\ o /]
' /
BURNER : \ L SPARK GAS
\\ / 4717 +,125" \\IGNITION PROBE ommce/

. END VIEW g SIDE VIEW ’
~ pd ~__ ’/

-
e

CLEVELAND RANGE INC. STEAMCRAFT 5.1 GAS
SPARK IGNITION PROBE LOCATION, DWG. 106407G



THIS CESIGH DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY (TEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRANING 1S NOT TO 8€  COPIED OA USE

{LET]

REVISIONS s B

19 .1 108408 INSULATION, GENERATOR WRAP
18 - 106459 FITTING, OOWP. 172 T X 1/4 WPT, 90°, MODIFIEY
17 - 106460 NUT, 174 NPT, BRASS
18 - 1084021 | ORIFACE, 141 DRILL, LP GAS
- 108402 ORIFACE, $21 DRILL, NATURAL GAS
[N | 05101 PAOBE, SPARK IGNITION
14 5 108123 SCREW, TOAX SLOY, #10 X 1/2
13 1 106582 BURNER, WELD ASSEMBLY
12 4 [148 NJT, HEX, 1/4-20
] 4 2310 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4° 8/8
10 4 23116 WASHER, ELAT, 1/4° X 5/8°
v | 1|85t Looven, BLook-ofF
] | jorize HEATER GASKET
T 4 18358 RIVET, 1/8 DIA. FLUSH BREAK $/%
6 2 106362 BRACKET, SIDE, INSUWATION SUPPORT
5 2 1108360 { INSWATION, QUT, CCWBUSTION CHUBER
4 1 | 23114 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH, $10-34
] | 14645 NUT, HEX 910-32 ZINC PLATED”
2 1 108381 BRACKET, REAR, INSULATION SUPPORT
| | 106389 | GENERATOR ASSY, WELD, $CS.1 GAS
0. LQTC T —
Jagweces | Claveland Rangs Inc.
139 €l 17848 SL. Clovaland, Ohlo 44130-81
TECTIAL

TAE DR 87 WPPROVED BY
WA 1/421 DUTCHVAR 38
o —1 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY

WITH SPARK IGNITION PROBE
WA $ AFT 5.1, GAS
TATE WIHG NO. REV.
o4 08-!4-93] C-108407 -

YITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEYELAND RANGE.




THIS D€
NO 1§

¥ITHUT

SICN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEN
ERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE

THE PAOPEATY .
THIS DRAXING 1S NOT 10 BE  COPIED OR USED
OF QLEVELAND RANGE,

THE APPAOVAL

REF.

LLeT

REVISIONS [oRiE | 8y

24 1 106408 INSULATION, GENERATOR WRAAP
23 2 20351 TERMINAL, SLIPON, FULL~INSUATEC
22 1 19294 SCAEW, ROUND HEAD 10-24 X 3/4
21 1 tossar BRACKET, IGNITOR MOUNT
20 1 108585 PROBE, HOT SURFACE, NORTON 401 f
19 ] 101337 WASHER. INT. TOOTH LOCK, ¢8
8 ! 1485 NUT, HEX 10~24, $/5
7 - 106459 FITTING, OOP, 1/2 T X 1/4 WPT, %0°, WODIFIE
- 108460 NUT, 1/4 NPT, BRASS
Is - 1084021 | ORIFACE, #41 DRILL, LP GAS
- 108402 ORIFACE, 421 DRILL, NATURAL GAS
14 5 108123 SCREW, TOAX SLOT. ¢10 X 1/2
13 t 100582 BUANER, WELO ASSEMBLY
12 4 14618 NIT, HEX, 1/4-20
1] 4 23108 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4° $/3
10 4 23118 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4° X 5/8°
9 1 18540 COVER, BLOCK-COFF
8 | 07128 HEATER GASKET
T 418358 RIVET, 1/8 DIA, FLUSH BREAK §/8
8 172 1100397 | SAACKET, SIDE, INSWLATION SUPPORT
5|2 |106380 | INSUATIGH, QUT, COMBUST 10N GHAGER
4 i 23114 WAGHER, LOCK, INT, TOOTH, $10-37
3 1 14845 NUT, HEX $10-32 ZINC PLATED
2 | 108361 BRACKET, REAR, INSULATION SUPPORT
I | 11108389 | GENERATOR ASSY, WELD, SC5.1 GAS
Fw o ¢
snnew|  Cleveland Range Inc.
1333 Eund 17918 81, Clevoland, Chly 44110-2574
AT S T ASSERBLY
‘mm WITH HOT SURFACE PROBE
t TEAMCRAET 5.1, GAS
["\(3 ORAWING WO, REY.
& |07-28-93 C- 1084072 , -




NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS +.125° ., UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

e RN OF PROBE - L CENTERLINE
/ 2727 + 125" N OF PORTS .

1807 £.125° \
\

‘ b -
& /r
I U re )
! . . \ /
BURNER / 2767 £.125% N L yor sunFace GAS

\ PROBE ORIFICE/
END VIEW ’ 7

-

N

/

L

w
(o)
m
<
m
=

T

CLEVELAND RANGE INC. STEAMCRAFT 5.1 GAS
HOT SURFACE PROBE LC ATION, DWG. 106407G1



1/8" NPT THREAD

e =—0.190 7
B }
0.375
e/ +
] - 0.500
] - 0.350

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE

"L REVISIONS JATE | BY
/\ 0.436+9:999
$0.159%9:995
(# 21 DRILL) MATERIAL :
BRASS
ITEM Qry PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INGC.
(EXCEPT AS NOTED) 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE _ DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
1.030 TLE = i
MNGULAR ORIFICE, GAS, # 21 DRILL
1 NATURAL GAS, S/C 5.1
DATE DRAWING NO, REV
AC 3/23/93 A- 106402 -




1/8" NPT THREAD

— =—0.190
] 0.375
— | /] !
o ~— (.500
~— (0.350

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY TEM AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

THIS DRAWP

" NOT TO 8E COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE

LET, REVISIONS ATE BY
/\ 0.43623,832
©0.09673993
(# 41 DRILL)
' MATERIAL:
~ BRASS
ITEM Qry PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INGC.
(EXCEPT A5 NOTED) 1333 Eost 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110~2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
£030 | il JB
ANGULAR ORIFICE, GAS, # 41 DRILL
iy LP GAS, S/C 5.1
DATE DRAWING NO. REV
AC . 3/23/93 A- 1064021 -




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY (TEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DAAYING IS NOT TO 8& COPIED O USED
WITHOUT THE APPAOVAL OF CLEYELAND RANGE.

106760

INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN { OPTIONAL }

“f

o -l

°
°

1067601

HEAT STANDBY | STANDARD )

LET. REVISIONS DATE |8y

A [ADDED COHF |GURATION FOR CLEAM 09-15-84 |PJD
LIGHT PER E.O, #C-2812

NRERIE 105955 | BRACKET, DUAL TIMER MOUNTING
N T2 =1 106123 | SCREW. TORX/SLOT #10-32 X _.500° LG.
N T =1 14618 | NUT, HEX 1/4-20, FULL FINISH
AN T0 =[] 108547 | TIMER, 1 MIN. ON 0.8 SEC, OFF
N 9 -2 23116 | WASHER, FLAT 1/4-20 §/%
A8 [T [ T06580 | TIMER, 20 SEC ON, 6 MIN. OFF
AN 7 =[] 106118 | BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2-1/4, ZINC PLATED
6 - [ 1 105968 | RELAY, 120 V, DPDT
5 2 | 106124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #10-32 X 1.00" LG,
N 4 | 1 106911 TIMER, CLEAN LIGHT (DIP SWITCHES)
3 2 4 108127 SCREW, TORX/SLOT 16-32 X .500° LG.
2 [ | 44168 TEAMINAL, BLOCK ASM, 2 POLE
1 1 1 106306 BRACKET, OPTION PLATE
ITEM| __QTY. | _PART 10, DESCRIPTION
% Tormuces CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
89 Oé 1333 Esnl 17910 8L, Cloveland, Ohle 44110-2574
&5 g_, N*Cr:::. x~f£/2'=|'l ORAWN “D. ATHERTON APPACVED BY
87153 bymo—{ e HEAT STANDBY PLATE WITH
=3I o INTERMI TTENT BLOWDON OPTON
d| & STEACRAFT ULTRA § GAS
g : DATE DRAVING NO. REV,
o o[ C 2 106760/1067601 | %




- e e  ma e e e e e

INTERHITTENT BLOWDOWN DPTION

BLACK

BELL TERMINAL
( P/N 100846 )

HEAT STANDBY ¢ STANDARD )

JESICN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
.$ THE PROPERTY (F (LEVELAND RANGE

YITHT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RAMGE,

INTERMITTENT BLONDOWN ¢ OPTIONAL )

10 POVER SWITCH 10 FLOAT
T0 RELAY #5 IF INT,
BLOWN. OPTION USED
WHITE
| ] ware
| | vewow
RED |
L, L
l )
|
© 1ol of|le
BON SBY olloflo
o] fef
: nip
o
NOTE:

STANOBY TIMER WIRES TO
STRAIGHT TABS DN TERMINAL

INTERMITTENT TIMER WIRES
T0 45° TABS ON TERMINAL

REVISIONS 1 oATE |BY

gr. |

A [REVISED NOTES PER E.0. . I R2 |04-14-93 [P0
8_[REORAYN & REVISED PER EQIC-2400 Ri[06-17-93 [P0
€ _|A00£0 SC S.1 Gas TInER [o8-02-93 [0
0 [P/N 106541 WAS 104716 J11-01-83 [oFa

7 1 1| - 105966 RELAY, 120 v, OPOT
6 ] ] - 10654 1 TIMER, 1 MIN ON 0.8 SEC OFF
) 2 2 | 106124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT 10-32 X 1.00°
4 - - | 106580 TIMER, 20 SEC ON, 6 MIN. OFF
1 | - 106247 TIMER, 2 SEC ON, 64 SEC OFF
3 4 4 2 106127 SCREW, TORX/SLOT 6-32 X (/2*
2 | 1 1 44168 TERMINAL, BLOCK ASM, 2 POLE
| | | | 106306 BRACKET, OPTION PLATE
ITEM ary. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
I I CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
- - 5 16301 23 10T 1333 East 179th St. Clevetond, Ohlo 44110-2574
u.
§ é ~ W mﬁz p ’ mn:e :OLS’;%;'; ’ ]Am::so [
w TIILE A i WiiH
LR ||k INTERMITTENT BLC PTION
i I N YN STEAMCRAET 3 N -
1% (%] DATE ORAVING NO., \B
X oa—m-gzl - C - 106433 0




LIGHT
HOBEAARRH
3
24VAC <:)
:>——~—~—~——*~ 2 |
L
0 AP RELAY 4 5
2.6" X 2.5 CASE
W/ 174" QUICK CONNECTS
0,0
RESET
PUSHBUTTON

SOURCE :

AIROTRONICS

2747 RT. 20 E. BOX 326
CAZENOVIA, N Y. 13035

TYPE: CR-2 TGCXB351 IHSE?
INPUT: 24 VAC. 6 AMP
DELAY: 5-511, § HR. ON-DLY

SWITCH # | TIME AMOUNT
1 . 0.5 HR
2 » 1.0 HR
3 . 2.0 HA
4 . 4.0 HR
5§ - 8.0 HR
6 + 1 16.0 HR
7 _« |.32.0 HR
8 « 164.0HA
9 » |128.0 MR
10 « 1256.0 MR

COMBINE SWITCHES FOR TIME DELAY IN HOURS

EXAMPLES :
37 HRS « SWITCH 7 + SWITCH 4 » SWITCH 2
250 HRS « SWITCH 9 + SWITCH 8 + SWITCH 7
¢ SWITCH 6 + SWITCH § SWITCH 3

OPERATION:
SELECT DELAY VIA DIP SWITCH.

L]

REVISIONS |_DATE Ty

APPLY 24VAC TO THE TIMER.

AS THE SUPPLY VOLTAGE 1§ TURNED ON AND OFF TO THE TiMER
THE TIMER WILL KEEP TRACK OF THE ELAPSED TIME THE

SUPPLY VOLTAGE 18 ON,
TRANSFER,

ONCE THIS HAS HAPPENED THE RESET BUTTON WILL BECOME

ACTIVE ANO ALLOW THE TIMER TO BE RESET.

ONCE THE TIMERS SUPPLY VOLTAGE HAS
.BEEN ON LONGER THAN THE SELECTED DELAY THE RELAY Wit
THIS IN TURN WILL TURN ON THE INDICATOR LIGHT,

ITEM [QTY | PART 0. ] DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.,
QG A8 womo) 1333 Eaet 17914 4, Cloveland, Ohle 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE ORAWN 8Y IAPPHOVED 8Y
t.,030 =] DUTCHMAN
AR T pyyer  cLEAN LigHT
S A e, Jk (O SHITCHES
AN '
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OA USED DATE DRAWING NO, AEV,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE CK 05~23-94 B~ 106911 | -




FOR ON/OFF SWITCH
TIMER

8
4
SWI TCH $

A A

FROM: FLOAT (STANDARD)
GEN. STAND-BY TIMER (SBY OPTION}
BELL TERMINAL (TDS AND SBY OPTIONS TOGETHER)

FOR ELECTRICAL & 60 MINUTE
MECHANICAL TIMERS

STEAM
CUT-OFF
SWITCH

T IME/MANUAI,
SWITCH

LET. REVISIONS DATE

BY

PER E.0. 1C-2381 RI

A (WAS: HIGH LIMIT  NOW: FLOAT 3-01-93 PJO3

PER €O ¢C-236! R2

B 120351 BLACK WAS FACM FLOAT ONLY  P4-14-93'PJD)

B
20316 LACK
PIGGYBACK
3 ] 2 | 105449 | SCREW, TRUSS HD. 6-32 X .312. S/
A A 2 | 1 105442 | GUARD, SWITCH PROTECTION
| 1] 104702 | SWITCH, CMPT. STEAM SHUT-OFF
| TEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
FROM: FLOAT (STANDARC TOLERAKCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
GEN. STAND-BY T * ER (SBY OPTION) 10CE90 13 Mn0) 1339 Easl 1T9IN St. Clovelend, Ohle 441102574
BELL TERMINAL (1,8 AND SBY OPTIONS TOGETHER) BECTIAL SCALE ]wwn 13 lmnoveo [
+.030 NTS DUTCHMAN
AR | TITLE STEAM CUT-OFF OPTION
B«‘l)s'gei}lﬁm'%sgme&;\czm:n|en\:} I1TEM 3K STEAMCRAFT 3.1 AND 5.1
THIS DAANTAG 18 ROT 70 86 GOFIEO OR GE0 DATE DRAHING 1O, - REV.
WITHOUT THE JOOROUAL OF CLEVELAND AANGE, & 02-03-93 C - 106 B
L]




STEAMCRAFT 51 GAS w/ ELECTRONIC TIMER

WRE JVPER ¥ THERMAL
SMITCH 16 NOT UaED
PURAE WIBLE
. oG
TRANSFORNER BLACK
COMPARTHENT oV
oW THERMAL SWITCH BLE
YELLOW, BACK i = ==
! RED uy
1
WATER LEVEL | F’w
LOW WATER c{ b
~\ STEAN OUTOFF rorF d
sWIToH % BLACK
V4N
JLLL
FLOAT
12 ek
"
! KNTOR
' o5y
|
| ORANGE =
+
AT ©® RED
STANDAY
THER ORANGE
WIGRAY [ " woRAY
08 G BN
| WBLE
ORANGE f e ~|
] il
ORANGE LO-0, L0,
clmefoe]m o
DRAN VALVE ~ WATEH =~
YELLOW 2244 e
WHTE I Q

D @

o4

2 2 @

DRAN VALVE
4




STEAMCRAFT 51 GAS w/ MECHANICAL TIMER

W/BLUE
ORANGE
BLACK
ssec.
HER D BLUE
||
BUZZER RED
41350
P “)IRED
WATER LEVEL. ] 5
@ i BLACK
LOW WATER <r,
UTOFF | ¢ \
20478 STEA CTOFF %
oy LI
7 Iy e FLOAT 9
= %9726 GAS VALVE
LTBLUE e BACK 108400 (NAT)
L, ¥ o400 AP
WHTE i
1GNITOR
W/GRAY a%_ug:nso 06101
! |
GRAY o ORANGE
0] &b ORANGE +
_ w3 \—ns/&osve —
POWER A TAN v sTomay
SwITCH W, W/BLACK MR @
19900 WIGRAY 18580
3y O JLOBAL 9
TvEpnANIAL — | e 1
SWITCH 20478 | O ORANGE
104224 Df_BLuE] ORANGE
BLOCK
44168
DRAIN VALVE
22204
YELLOW W/BROWN
WHTE
CLEAN LIGHT
Ean L BLAGK
WIRED WhITE
BROWN
o O 0 B £ B 8t o ot 0 S o e 0 B 2 2 1 0 At 1 P 1 ot o o o o ot 0 B B S O 1t o B 0 B 0 e B A O o O
TAN
W/BLACKA "
WIBLACK
ORANGE B
N e
BLocK BLACK
4198 —BLACK ]
(ALL QTHER CONNECGTIONS
ARE THE SAME AS
THE STANDARD UNM
HEAT
BTANDBY *
TMER @
108580 o
{0 COND, $0L)
INTERMITTENT &
BLOWDOWN
TMER @
06841
@




CLEVELAND RANGE 21CGA5
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
STEAMCRAFT ULTRAS
Mechanical Timer

1. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.
2. 115 VAC is sent to the red indicator light.
3. 115 VAC is sent to the normally open drain valve closing it.

4. 115 VAC is sent through the normally closed water level (top) float switch to the coil of the
R1 relay
e The R1 relay energizes
e The R1 contacts close 115 VAC is sent to the fill solenoid
5. The fill solenoid opens and the generator fills through the drain valve.
e  The water fills to the normally open low water cut off float switch (bottom float).
e The float is lifted by the water and the switch closes.
e The water fills to the normally closed water level (top) float switch.
e The float is lifted by the water and the switch opens.
e  With the switch opened 115 VAC is removed from the coil of the R1 relay.
e The R1 relay deenergizes and 115 VAC is removed from the fill solenoid and
the unit stops filling
e When the water level drops, the operational water float drops closing the switch
and energizing the R1 relay
e The R1 contacts close 115 VAC is sent to the fill solenoid. The unit fills back
to the proper level.

6. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer
e 115 VAC is sent from the timer to the R3 relay coil.
e The R3 relay energizes
e The R3B contacts close sending 115 VAC to the timer motor
e The R3A contacts close sending 115 VAC through the optional door switch to the
condensate valve and the primary of the 24 VAC ignition transformer.
e 115 VAC is sent to the #4 terminal on the clean light timer.
e The clean light timer counts down from the set time (time is set by dip switches on
timer)
e 115 VAC is sent to the amber light in the clean light switch.
e The light is turned off and the clean light timer is reset by depressing the clean light
timer switch.
e With the sight glass filled the L.W.C.O. float will be raised and the normally open
switch is closed.
e 24 VAC is supplied from the secondary of the transformer through the L.W.C.O. float
switch to the ignition module.



Spark is sent to the igniter.

24 VAC is sent to the gas valve.

e The gas valve opens to the first stage (.77 W.C. natural gas and 2.25” LP)
allowing gas to the burner.

e 6 to 8 seconds later the valve opens to the second stage (3.5” W.C. natural gas
and 10” W.C. LP)

When the gas is ignited the ignition module detects at least 1.5 micro-amps DC

through the flame and burner ground wire.

e |f the 1.5 micro-amps DC is not detected in 4 seconds the ignition module locks
out and has to be reset by removing 24 VAC to the module. This can be done by
turning the steamer on and off.

. With water in the generator and flame heating it, steam is made and directed into the cooking
chamber.

. The steamer will continue to steam until the timer runs down.

e When the timer times down 115 VAC is removed from the R3 relay.

The R3 relay de energizes.
The R3B contacts open removing 115 VAC from the timer motor
The R3A contacts open removing 115 VAC from the heat circuit

e 115 VAC is sent to the 3 second timer

115 VAC sent to the buzzer for three seconds.

. The steamer is turned off by depressing the on/off rocker switch.

e 115 VAC is removed from the heat and timer circuits.

e 115 VAC is removed from the drain valve.

e 115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer and water is sent in to the now open drain valve
flushing and cooling the drain.



STEAMCRAFT 5.1 GAS, MECHANICAL TIMER

115VAC
BLK WHT
33 L I
14 1 /\/A\
DESCALE INDICATOR
DESCALE | 1 61 o4 & RESET SWITCH
TIMER 78 5 FT NO NO

3 MIN TIMER
30— RINSE VALVE
FILL VALVE

2
1% ® o/\/—o
R1
o | [
) C ‘ NO o
T ) BN

A=A
POWER SWITCH

O\ JO——9
QgTOF‘ERATIONAL

-
[

7 WATER FLOAT
L
MANUAL '\ TIMED MANUAL \/' TIMED
o O o]
R3B
L s
cllno R3 | 3sECTIMER
- 30—
C NO
2| BUZZER
MOTOR | é
c 1
R3A —— DOOR
NC NO | SWITCH
(SCS OPT)
_ A
»—o/\/—o— — —9
ELECTRO-MECHANICAL
TIMER R2
L (OPT)
ol — |
| | BLOWDOWN
7T T |7 X2 TIMER (OPT)
I

|
lLJ*
L= REMOVE WIRE A-B & C-D

WITH INTERMITTENT

R2
BLOWDOWN OPTION
5> — /r
C NC

(OPT)
® *
[9 D
DRAIN VALVE
3
22
B
1? o/\/—o—o
HEAT STANDBY CONDENSER
TIMER VALVE
R2
L e — —
c lI'no
(OPT) TRANSFORMER
° 120V
24V
LW.C.O
FLOAT
(o]
IGNITOR v (és,\YD)

IGNITOR
IGNITION MODULE

GND  VALVE VALVE
Q Q Q

. L

GAS VALVE 1106495 P /




®

@]

1K

1 6H
m

INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN OPTION

(THRU SCS, IF INSTALLED)

R

ORNJ

(TO COND SOL )
T

RED

= =
o o]
I WHT
21 BLK
1t BLK
ORN ‘
= I
@]
:
WHT
3k WHT ‘
—— RED
21 RED
—— RED
1k RED

\\H—GRN

)

L

o)
®( 2]
o

P0528 - TRANSFORMER 24V

1065681150 - IGNITION CABLE

110198 - MOTORIZED TIMER

ae STEAMCRAFT 5.1 GAS w/MECHANICAL TIMER
LTBLU @ 2H WHT
UT BLK BLK
L& =1—0RN J WHT @
¢ nNo PNK BLK
BLK —|
BLK ] YEL
———n WHT —H
F 2 [ \ Ji YEL =
NC X ] | | [ ] BRN
: :
- PNK I B a @ 5 3]
= 2 8 | Em
WHT | | - —— | 25V
BLK a VALVE | =
ORN 4&_&7 ORN L WHT/BRN AVE
: g @
@Z/ B ZI:EMOVEDW/OPTIONAL g BLK = | 25V GROUND f
5 DOOR SWITCH ( SCS) ——
- BLK - BLU
*FE YEL D =
=R R1
WHT/BLU — BRN @
[ o] BLU >
TAN :'Z &
——  WHT/BLK N WHT-!
WHT/BLK L GrRA— <~ TTe 0l “—— WHT/BLK S
L WHT/GRA ORN S) |
g + @
@ 3¢ WHT/GRA
) y . | 5 @)
1 B © g > 52
BLU 1 Q C @ T £ Q GRN
= ok 2 s z I
@ @ I zs X7
1 z ¥ a3z 2| 5 GRN
WHT 32 & sp—1 g
WHT/RED Ly 1 2 o

24 06400 - GAS VALVE (NAT)
1064001 - GAS VALVE (LP)
25 05966 - RELAY

L06541 - INTMT BLOWDOWN TIMER

PARTS LIST
1 9993 - POWER SWITCH 13
2 04224 - TIMED/MANUAL SWITCH 14 0304 - GROUND LUG
3 20478 - 3 MIN TIMER 15 06461 - LINE CORD
4 9994 - DESCALE INDICATOR RESET SW. 16
5 06911 - DESCALE TIMER 17 p0477 - 3 SEC TIMER
6 [08880 - DOOR SW ( SCS ) MAGNETIC 18
7 106580 - HEAT STANDBY TIMER 19 1350 - BUZZER
8 [4168 - TERMINAL BLOCK 20
9 03726 - FLOAT ASSEMBLY 21 05966 - RELAY
10 4164 - TERMINAL BLOCK 22 300092 - IGNITOR
11 2221 - DRAIN VALVE 23

12 p2218 - WATER SOLENOIDS

P3546 - IGNITION MODULE

LT/BLU

YEL

P106495 P

v



http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle1064001?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle106580?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle103726?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle108880?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle106911?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle104224?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle106541?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle106461?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle105966?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle110198?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle106400?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle105966?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle22218?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle22221?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle44168?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle44164?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle19994?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle19993?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle20477?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle20528?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle20304?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle41350?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle03546?pt-manual=CLE-21CGA5_spm.pdf

CLEVELAND RANGE 21CGA5
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
Electronic Timer
Floats

1. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.

2. 115 VAC is sent to the red indicator light.

3. 115 VAC is sent to the 24 VAC timer transformer.

24 VAC is sent to the timer.

4. 115 VAC is sent to normally open drain valve closing it.

5. 115 VAC is sent through the normally closed operational water float switch (top float, red
wires) to the fill solenoid.

6. The fill solenoid opens and the generator fills through the drain valve.

The water fills to the normally open low water cut off float switch (bottom float black

wires).

e The water lifts the float and the switch closes.

The water fills to the normally closed operational water float switch.

e The water lifts the float and the switch opens.

e  With the switch opened 115 VAC is removed from the fill solenoid and the unit
stops filling.

e  When the water level drops, the operational water float drops closing the switch
and energizing the fill solenoid. The unit fills back to the proper level.

7. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer

The timer display will alternate between “PAUS” and the set time. This will continue

until the cooking cabinet reaches 193 degrees and the thermal switch closes. Then the

timer will begin timing down.

115 VAC is sent from the timer through the optional door switch to the condensate

valve and the primary of the 24 VAC ignition transformer.

115 VAC is sent to the #4 terminal on the clean light timer.

e The clean light timer counts down from the set time (time is set by dip switches on
timer)

e 115 VAC is sent to the amber light in the clean light switch.

e The light is turned off and timer reset by depressing the clean light timer switch.

With the sight glass filled the L.W.C.O. float will be raised and the normally open

switch is closed.

24 VAC is supplied from the secondary of the transformer through the L.W.C.O. float

switch to the ignition module.

e Spark is sent to the igniter.

e 24 VAC is sent to the gas valve.



e The gas valve opens to the first stage (.7 W.C. natural gas and 2.25” LP)
allowing gas to the burner.

e 6 to 8 seconds later the valve opens to the second stage (3.5” W.C. natural gas
and 10” W.C. LP)

e When the gas is ignited the ignition module detects at least 1.5 micro-amps DC

through the flame and burner ground wire.

o Ifthe 1.5 micro-amps DC is not detected in 4 seconds the ignition module locks
out and has to be reset by removing 115 VAC to the module.

8. With water in the generator and flame heating it steam is made and directed into the cooking
chamber.

9. The steamer will continue to produce steam until the timer counts down.

e When the timer times down 115 VAC is removed from the heat circuit and condensate
circuit.

10. The steamer is turned off by depressing the on/off rocker switch.
e 115 VAC is removed from the heat and timer circuits.
e 115 VAC is removed from the drain valve.
e 115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer and water is sent in to the now open drain valve
flushing and cooling the drain.



STEAMCRAFT 5.1 GAS, ELECTRONIC TIMER

115VAC
BLK WHT
L L
Y "R
14 s DESCALE INDICATOR
DESCALE | Il 6t o & RESET SWITCH
TIMER 78 5H ol T no
3 MIN. TIMER
30— RINSE VALVE
2
% FILL VALVE
1 ® o/\[c
R
L
no 'l e
© (o]
AY 7
3 /=3 <f
2L
L POWER SWITCH J
R1
o/\[o—«
OPERATIONAL
WATER FLOAT
o TRANSFORMER o
24VAC
COMPARTMENT TIMER
THERMOSTAT (ELECTRONIC )
¢ O _
|
TIMED
DOOR SWITCH R2 COIL
o (SCSOPT) (OPT)
o—t — — oo
MANUAL A
MAGNETIC
Py ,
— —— 192
- t
REMOVE WIRE A-B & C-D

BLOWDOWN TIMER ( OPT )

R2
— — e
C NC

]

WITH INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN

c

HEAT STANDBY
TIMER

OPTION
5 ®
DRAIN VALVE
3
22
B
14 o/\/o—«

L R2 CONDENSER
VALVE
_— — —<
ﬁ NO
(OPT) TRANSFORMER
) w
24V
LW.C.O.
FLOAT
IGNITOR xv (és,}’[,)
IGNITOR
IGNITION MODULE
GND  VALVE VALVE
T Q
L l VL
- L106504 N

GAS VALVE



STEAMCRAFT 5.1 GAS w/ELECTRONIC TIMER

LT/BLU

YEL

WHT
BLK
4 o \ \ WHT @
> > 2 2 BLK
@ = BLK =
JV BLK 1 YEL
? F —— ORN ORN j Ji WHT —H
YEL o
v & & \ ] BRN
' -
o o
] o @A =
z = REMOVED W / OPTIONAL o o
z DOOR SWITCH (SCS )
—— [ — | 2sv
— WHT
VALVE | =
WHT 8 g WHT/BRN
BLK e & VALVE }ﬂ
@ @ D@ — BLK = | 25V  GROUND | =
L - BLU
= 4 BLK -
: =
o = R
. @
WHT/BLK - BLU ! .
TAN & &
WHT/BLK N WHT
L GrA — Lol N1 whrek
WHT/GRA BRN oRN
; BLU
@ 30 WHT/GRA | Gy
20 x [=] o
" ® & 5 338
N— B 1 & @@k £
= = =
® @ g9 22 2
i s ¥ @ @ GRN
WHT I =
7 I I
WHT/RED L 3,2 1 2 & 5 GRN
@ jot 11 11 6 1d ]
) — —
TAN @
RED ;(E @

(THRU SCS,

IF INSTALLED ) X
ORN

2
1k

3
2

INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN OPTION

=
[0 o]
o[58
[ WHT o o
BLK —
BLK ORN J
(TO COND SOL )
ORN T
‘ RED
= I
@l
:
—— WHT
RED WHT J
RED
RED
— ®

\\”— GRN

© o N o o B~ w N =

=
= =

19993 - POWER SWITCH
104224 - TIMED / MANUAL SWITCH
20478 - 3 MIN TIMER

PARTS LIST

19994 - DESCALE INDICATOR RESET SW

106911 - DESCALE TIMER

108880 - DOOR SW ( SCS ) MAGNETIC
106580 - HEAT STANDBY TIMER
44168 - TERMINAL BLOCK

103726 - FLOAT ASSEMBLY

44164 - TERMINAL BLOCK

22221 - DRAIN VALVE

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

22218 - WATER SOLENOIDS
20528 - TRANSFORMER 24V
20304 - GROUND LUG

106461 - LINE CORD
1065681150 - IGNITION CABLE
104390 - TRANSFORMER
104389 - ELECTRONIC TIMER
19972 - THERMAL SWITCH
106541 - INTMT BLOWDOWN TIMER
105966 - RELAY

300092 - IGNITOR

23 03546 - IGNITION MODULE

106400 - GAS VALVE ( NAT)
1064001 - GAS VALVE (LP)
106909 - 2 AMP, 250V FUSE
105966 - RELAY

P106504 N




PROBLEM:
21CGA5

Steam
cabinet won’t
steam with time on
the timer and time/
manual switch in
the timed position

Replace the
switch

See
Steamer won’t

Steam cablnet
won’t steam

Is the red light on?

Is there 115 VAC

—No=P 45 the steamer?

Yes

'

Yes

Is there water in

eplace the

on/off rocker

switch

Reset or replace

No the high limit.

Replace the

—No transformer

Replace the

—No float switch

—No

fill. the sight glass?
Yes
Istt:?:: jl'::\:d?c Does the steamer
Manual 4—No— steam in manual
switch? mode?
T
Yes
A 4 Yes
Is there 115 VAC
No— from the Timed/
itch?
Manual switch? Replacs
Yes he timer
4
Does the steamer Is there 120 VAC
have the optional —No_y,|  &cCross the
door switch? primary of the 24
VAC transformer?
[ T
Yes
Yis v
No
Does the steam I?hthere i:J’ACO?‘
cabinet steam the tseisfo :n’V o
when the door e tral er
switch is I
bypassed? Yss
Y(I-zs Is there 24 VAC at
the ignition
module?
I
Yes
v
Is there spark at
the ignitor?
T
Yes
A 4
Is there 24 VAC to
the gas valve?
|
Yes
v
Replace valve Yes—| Is there gas to the
valve?

—No upply gas to
unit.




PROBLEM:
21CGA5
Steam
generator
won’t fill

Replace wiring to

drain solenoid. <No

Replace the wiring
to the intermittent
blowdown timer .

'¢No

Replace the wiring
to the fill solenoid.

\¢—No

Replace the fill
solenoid

'4—No

the optional
intermittent

Yes

v

Replace the
intermittent
blowdown timer.

Steam generator
won’t flil.

|
Yes

s there 11
VAC to the
steamer?

No—p»

Supply 115 VAC to
the steamer.

Yes

there wate
No—p

Supply cold water
to the steamer.

Yes

Does steamer fill with
float switch (2 red
wires) by-passed?

Yes»

Replace the float
switch.

the fill
olenoid?

No—p

If water is leaving
the fill solenoid
and not draining

from the generator

where is it going?
check for leaks..

Yes
\ 4

Replace the drain
valve.




PROBLEM
21CGA5

Electronic timer displays "PAUS" and won’t count down

Replace the
thermo-switch

START

Is steam heating
the cooking

degrees (the set
temp of the
thermo-switch)?

cabinetabove 192 |

Yes

v

Does the timer
count down when
the thermo-switch

is bypassed?

Yes—

—No

Replace the
electronic time

PROBLEM:
21CGA5

Steam leaks around the door.

START

]

Is COLD water
supplied to the
steamer?

Yes

Is the door gasket
physically
damaged?

—No—p

Yes

gasket or
replace it.

> pply COIQ
water (35-60
PSI) to the

Is there 120 VAC
Is the door out of Is the drain across the coil of
alignment? | No—>  obstructed? | N©” the condensate | \©
solenoid?
I I I
Yes Yes Yes
h 4
eplace the R h Is the solenoid
door bearings imove.t e s t esger;m No
and pins. obstruction opening?
|
Yes

Replace the

nozzle

condensate spray

eplace tF
wiring to the
condensate
lenoid

Replace the
condensate
solenoid.




PROBLEM:
21CGA5
Steamer overfills.
(Water sprays into cooking
cabinet)

There is an
obstruction in the

drain. Remove the

obstruction.

level in the sight glass
stop when the cooking
cabinet door is

No

There is an
obstruction in the
generator causing

it to pressurize.
Delime the steam
generator
thoroughly.

Yes

Replace the three
minute timer.

sight glass when steam
is generated and 0 VAC
to the fill solenoid?

No

Replace the fill
solenoid

There is an obstruction in
the plumbing to and from
the sight glass. Remove
the debris (delime
thoroughly).

4+—Yes

Remove the
wires from terminal 1on
the 3 minute timer. Is

Replace the float
switch

Yes

Steamer overfllls
(Water sprays Into the
cooking cablnet)

Yes

Start

ater spray in the
cabinet before the
aterlifts the top
float?

No

Is there
20 VAC across the
coil of ;the fill solenoid
when the top float
rises?

No

)

Replace the fill
solenoid




21 - | 100559 WASHER, 0.563 1D

20 1 111146 BAFFLE, BURNER, 21CCAS

19 1 106408 INSULATION, GENERATOR WRAP

18 - | 106459 FITTING, COMPRESSION, 1/2 T x 1/4-18 NPT, 90, MOD
17 - | 106460 NUT, 1/4-18 NPT, BRASS

16 - | 1064021 | ORIFICE, #41 DRILL, LP GAS

16 - | 106402 ORIFICE, #21 DRILL, NATURAL GAS

15 - | 300092 ELECTRODE, REVERSED, COMBINATION IGNITOR/SENSOR
14 5 | 106126 SCREW, TORX, 8-32 x 1/2

13 - | 106582 BURNER, WELD ASSEMBLY

12 4 | 14618 NUT, HEX, 1/4-20

11 4] 23105 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4, SST

10 4 | 23116 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 1D x 5/8 0D

9 1 104614 | COVER, BLOCK-OFF

8 1 07128 GASKET, HEATER

/ 6 | 18368 RIVET, 1/8 DIA, FLUSH BREAK, SST

b 2 | 106362 BRACKET, SIDE, INSULATION SUPPORT

5 2| 106360 INSULATION, CUT, COMBUSTION CHAMBER
4 1 25114 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH, #10

3 1 14659 NUT, HEX, 10-24

2 1 106361 BRACKET, REAR, INSULATION SUPPORT

1 1

106407

GENERATOR ASSY, WELD, SC 5.1 GAS



SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 1

ASSEMBLED VIEW

NOT SHOWN 4672

NUT, HEX, 10-32, LOCKING

REF ONLY

BURNER, WELD ASSEMBLY, H.L. W/BRACKET

1
106682
100539

WASHER, 9/16 1D X 1 1/16 0D

19156

SCREW, ROUND HD SLOTTED 8-32 X 3/4, ZINC PLTD

S|IZS | =

E>|E>|E>|E>(E

111099

BRACKET, GAS VALVE MTG, 210GAS

w
=

R | 00934

SEALANT, PIPE DOPE

107031

ORIFICE, NAT, 8001'-10000", #27 DRILL, 2106A5

07534

ORIFICE, NAT, 6001’-8000", #25 DRILL, 21CGAS

07530

ORIFICE, NAT, 4001°-6000", #23 DRILL, 21CGAS

07527

KIT, TURKEY BASKET QTY 1, ROTISSERIE

ORIFICE, NAT, UP_TO 2000° #21 DRILL, 21CGAS

06460

NUT, 1/4 NPT, BRASS

06459

FITTING, COMP. 1/2 T X 1/4 NPT, 90

1
1
1
106402
1
1
1

11101

GAS LINE, FLEXIBLE, 1/2 X 13.000 SST

06205

FITTING, COMP. 1/2 T X 1/2 WPT, 90°

111100

M

GAS LINE, FLEXIBLE, 1/2 X 7 SST

06204

B
[ PR POV S P = I =N I I B
— o= === =] ]|

FITTING, COMP. 1/2 T X 1/2 WPT, SR

106400

GAS VALVE, NATURAL



NOTE:

1. USE THREAD JOINT COMPOUND
AS REQUIRED TO SEAL.

NOTE: 2

TOP SHEATING WITH 0.625 DIA. HOLE
WILL NEED TO OPENED TO 0.890 DIA

RINSE
SUPPLY

DRAIN VALVE
(MAIN BODY)

EXPLODED VIEW

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE

NOTE: &

TOP SHEATING WITH 1.375 DIA. HOLE
USE ITEMS 14 & 15

( SEE NOTE 2 )

‘ LET. ‘

REVISIONS ‘ DATE ‘ BY

GEN

KIT P/N 110129

24 | 1 300013 | HARNESS, WRE, RINSE VALVE
23 | 1 [109850 | TUBING, NT-80, 1/4 X 6
22 | 1 106663 | FITING, MALE RUN, 1/4 MPT X 1/4 FPT
21 | 2 102641 | WASHER, SPLT LOCK, } 8 SST
20 | 2 [ 104381 | FITING, HOSE, 1/4 H X 1/4 MPT
19 | 4 [106526 | CLAMP, HOSE, 3/8 X 5/8 X 5/16 W
18 | 2 [105786 | AITING, HOSE, 1/4 H X 1/4 MPT, 90°
17 | 1 22218 | SOLENOD VALVE
16 | 2 [19114 | SCREWJRUSS HD.§ 8-32 X 0.375
15 | 2 | 108723 | DESCALER PORT CONVERSION NTG. GASKET
14 | 2 108724 | DESCALER PORT CONVERSION WTG. PLATE
13 ] 1 108031 | CAP, HOSE NUT
12 | 1 108034 | WASHER
11 [ 1 ]109642 | FITING DESCALER
10 | 1 109646 | GASKET
9 1] 100645 | WASHER
8 1] 109644 | NUT, HEXJAM
7 1 | 0811 HOSE, STEAW, WHITE EPDW, FDA 3/4 X 14.000 LG
6 1| 20006 | TEE, 3/4 , BRASS
5 1| 05031 ELL, STREET, 90, 3/4 BRASS
4 1 | ossnt HOSE, STEAM, WHITE EPDM, FDA 3/4 X 4500 LG
3 | 4 [107312 | CLAWP, HOSE, METAL TENSION, 1-1/8 0D HOSE
2 | 4 06240 [ FITING, 3/4 H X 3/4 MPT, BRASS
1 1] 105877 | FLOAT ASSEMBLY, STEAMCRAFT
ITEM any PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE ING.
(EXCEPT A5 NOTED) 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL7 SCALE NA ‘ DRAWN BY VDS ‘ APPROVED BY
AR ™ INSTRUCTION, KIT, CONVERT, PROBE
) TO FLOAT & 3/4 DESCALE S/C 5.1, GAS
DATE DRAWING NO. REV
AC 9-21-00 C—260AUC (Sht 1of2) | A




~ Cleveland

Descaling Procedure-SteamCraft Ultra and Gemini Series

How Much DISSOLVE to Use

Model Dissolve
Ultra 3 1/2 Gallon
Ultra 5 1 Gallon

Ultra 10 (Elec.)
Ultra 10 (Gas)
Gemini 6 & 10

1 Gallon (ea.)
1% Gallon

1 Gallon (ea.)

1. Turn the unit OFF and open the
doors:

This will drain and rinse the generator for about

3 minutes.

2. Turn the unit power back On:
The generator will begin to refill with water.

3. Select Timed with the Timed/Manual
switch:

DO NOT start the timer, since you do not want

to heat the water during descaling. Leave the

doors open.

4. Remove descaling port cap and add
with the specified amount of
DISSLOVE: (See chart above)

Do this while the unit is refilling. The generators

can take-up to 8 minutes to refill.

5. After refill has stopped, add extra tap
water into the descaling port until
liquid is seen entering the cooking
cabinet. Note: Ultra 10 gas will have liquid
coming out of the drain,

Adding extra water when descaling will raise the

descaling solution higher than the normal fill level,

allowing the DISSOLVE to work on sensors and
surfaces above the water line

Note: Some SteamCraft Ultra models (the
electric powered Ultra 10 and Gemini 6 and 10,
for example) have two generators and two
descaling ports. Both units should be descaled
at the same time, using this procedure

6. Let the descaler soak in generator for
approximately one hour:

7. After one hour, turn the unit power
Off: This will drain and rinse the generator
for about 3 minutes.

-z
\\\W@

I il vl

8. After the 3-minute drain cycle
completes, turn the unit back ON. After
the filling has stopped, add water until
liquid enters the cooking compartment (or
drain for the ultra 10 gas), and then turn
the unit OFF. This will drain and flush any
residue from the water level control
assembly. Replace descaling cap.

9. After the 3 minute drain cycle
completes, Turn the unit ON and set
the Timer for 20 minutes: Make sure the
Time/Manual switch is in the timed setting
and the doors are closed.

10. When the timer times out (after 20
minutes) turn the power Off:
This will drain and rinse the generator for
about 3 minutes.
This ends the descaling procedure. You can
now turn the unit back on and resume normal
startup and cooking operations.



